liabilities of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Transaction been

completed on 30 June 2020 nor purport to predict the future assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with (i) the

unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2020 as

stated in the Interim Report and (ii) other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

For the purpose of presenting the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the unaudited

pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2020

is translated at the exchange rate of US$1 = HK$7.8.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

For Scenario I

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

Scenario I — The minimum amount of the Proposed Transaction

The Group

at 30 June

2020

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The Enlarged

Group

at 30 June

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets — 39,000 (2) 39,000

Property, plant and equipment 510 167,700 (3) 168,210

Right-of-use assets 3,335 — 3,335

Intangible asset 420 — 420

Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 128,933 — 128,933

Deposits paid for petroleum exploration

and production operation — 16,770 (4) 16,770

Loan and interest receivables — — —

133,198 223,470 356,668

Current assets

Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 19,351 — 19,351

Inventories 236 — 236

Loan and interest receivables 157,532 — 157,532

Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 14,763 — 14,763

Other tax recoverables 1,032 — 1,032

Income tax recoverable 1,827 — 1,827

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 25,634 — 25,634

Bank balances and cash 113,550 (55,770) (5) 57,780

333,925 (55,770) 278,155

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group

at 30 June

2020

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The Enlarged

Group

at 30 June

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 15,288 167,700 (6) 182,988

Income tax payable 3,524 — 3,524

Lease liabilities 3,056 — 3,056

21,868 167,700 189,568

Net current assets 312,057 (223,470) 88,587

Total assets less current liabilities 445,255 — 445,255

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8 — 8

Lease liabilities 2,138 — 2,138

2,146 — 2,146

Net assets 443,109 — 443,109

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at

30 June 2020 as set out in the Interim Report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

2. The exploration and evaluation assets to be acquired pursuant to the Proposed Transaction are measured at the fair

value of Minimum Upfront Payment of US$5,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$39,000,000).

3. The property, plant and equipment to be acquired pursuant to the Proposed Transaction are measured at the fair

[…]

Minimum Capital Investment Commitment of US$2,150,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$16,770,000).

6. The adjustment to trade and other payables represents the Minimum Capital Investment Commitment on initial

recognition amounted to US$21,500,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$167,700,000).

7. The fair value of the Minimum Amount of the Proposed Transaction is subject to change at the date of completion.

In such circumstances, the actual assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group resulting from the Proposed

Transaction may be different from the assets and liabilities shown in this Appendix.

8. No adjustment has been made to reflect any trading result or other transactions of the Group entered into subsequent

to 30 June 2020.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

For Scenario II

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

Scenario II — The maximum amount of the Proposed Transaction

The Group

at 30 June

2020

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The Enlarged

Group

at 30 June

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets — 56,160 (2) 56,160

Property, plant and equipment 510 279,240 (3) 279,750

Right-of-use assets 3,335 — 3,335

Intangible asset 420 — 420

Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 128,933 — 128,933

Deposits paid for petroleum exploration

and production operation — 27,924 (4) 27,924

Loan and interest receivables — — —

133,198 363,324 496,522

Current assets

Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 19,351 — 19,351

Inventories 236 — 236

Loan and interest receivables 157,532 — 157,532

Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 14,763 — 14,763

Other tax recoverables 1,032 — 1,032

Income tax recoverable 1,827 — 1,827

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 25,634 — 25,634

Bank balances and cash 113,550 (84,084) (5) 29,466

333,925 (84,084) 249,841

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group

at 30 June

2020

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The Enlarged

Group

at 30 June

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 15,288 279,240 (6) 294,528

Income tax payable 3,524 — 3,524

Lease liabilities 3,056 — 3,056

21,868 279,240 301,108

Net current assets (liabilities) 312,057 (363,324) (51,267)

Total assets less current liabilities 445,255 — 445,255

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8 — 8

Lease liabilities 2,138 — 2,138

2,146 — 2,146

Net assets 443,109 — 443,109

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. For the purpose of preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities, the

balances are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2020 as set out in the Interim Report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

2. The exploration and evaluation assets to be acquired pursuant to the Proposed Transaction are measured at the fair

value of Maximum Upfront Payment of US$7,200,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$56,160,000).

[…]

cases are the same as stated for the Base Case herein.

For the six price sensitivity scenarios, the base oil prices were decreased by
20 percent, 10 percent, and 5 percent, and increased by 5 percent, 10 percent, and
20 percent. These six price sensitivity scenarios are as follows: -20% Sensitivity Price
Case, -10% Sensitivity Price Case, -5% Sensitivity Price Case, +5% Sensitivity Price
Case, +10% Sensitivity Price Case, and +20% Sensitivity Price Case.

–  IV-33  –

APPENDIX IV	 NEW COMPETENT PERSON’S REPORT

  

31

The estimated present worth at 15 percent from the proved developed
producing, proved developed, total proved, and proved-plus-probable reserves, before
and after Argentine income taxes, of the Chañares Concession evaluated herein
attributable to the 100-percent interest held by the Province of Mendoza in which
EPI is pursuing award of the exploitation rights, as of January 1, 2021, under the
Base Case and the -20%, -10%, -5%, +5%, +10%, and +20% Sensitivity Price Case
economic assumptions described herein are summarized as follows, expressed in
thousands of United States dollars (103U.S.$):

Price Case Summary
Present Worth at 15 Percent – Before Argentine Income Taxes

-20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity

Price Price Price Base Price Price Price
Case Case Case Case Case Case Case

(103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$)

Proved Developed Producing 2,265 8,144 11,204 14,436 17,573 20,715 26,448
Proved Developed 3,928 11,773 15,754 19,907 23,962 27,906 35,127
Total Proved 3,928 10,364 15,370 20,426 25,341 30,176 38,894
Proved plus Probable 5,196 11,809 17,599 23,405 28,997 34,446 44,453

Price Case Summary
Present Worth at 15 Percent – After Argentine Income Taxes

-20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity Sensitivity

Price Price Price Base Price Price Price
Case Case Case Case Case Case Case

(103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$) (103U.S.$)

Proved Developed Producing 816 5,299 7,608 10,062 12,416 14,799 19,119
Proved Developed 1,503 7,485 10,491 13,650 16,708 19,684 25,128
Total Proved 1,503 5,008 8,822 12,656 16,386 20,050 26,638
Proved plus Probable 2,409 5,253 9,650 14,051 18,289 22,412 29,961

Notes:
1. Values for probable reserves have not been risk adjusted to make them comparable to values for proved reserves.
2. On the date this report was signed, EPI did not hold an interest in the Chañares Concession.

Professional Qualifications

DeGolyer and MacNaughton is a Delaware corporation with offices at
5001 Spring Valley Road, Suite 800 East, Dallas, Texas 75244, U.S.A. The firm
has been providing petroleum consulting services throughout the world since 1936.
The firm’s professional engineers, geologists, geophysicists, petrophysicists, and
economists are engaged in the independent evaluation of oil and gas properties,